

21-1365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother; CHELSEA MITCHELL, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother; ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother; ASHLEY NICOLETTI, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC. d/b/a CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE; BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; DANBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; THANIA EDWARDS on behalf of her daughter, T.M.; CONNECTICUT COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS,

Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut, Case No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

Appellants Request Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
I. Female athletes have a right to have their victories properly acknowledged. Yet CIAC’s current athletic records do not fairly or accurately recognize female achievements. Plaintiffs have a redressable injury in seeking to correct these records.	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. CIAC’s discriminatory Policy deprived female athletes like Plaintiffs of their fair chance to be champions. Athletic records now codify and exacerbate that injury. An injunction requiring Defendants to correct their records would redress this injury.	15
C. Athletic records also affect Plaintiffs’ college recruitment and future employment opportunities. An injunction requiring the Defendants to correct those records would redress Plaintiffs’ utilitarian injuries.	20

II.	CIAC’s discriminatory Policy actively harms female athletes. It imposes a barrier that forces female athletes like Plaintiffs to compete at a disadvantage. Their Title IX claims are not moot.	26
A.	Standard of Review	26
B.	Defendants failed to demonstrate that Alanna and Ashley will not face male competition and thus failed to meet their burden.....	27
C.	CIAC’s Policy actively harms female athletes by discriminating against them.....	28
D.	Since CIAC’s discriminatory Policy harms female athletes, Alanna and Ashley need not identify a particular transgender athlete to keep this controversy live.	33
E.	Biological males have competed in women’s sports for the last 3 years. It is more than theoretically possible that they will continue to do so.....	38
F.	Alanna and Ashley’s claims are “capable of relief yet evading review.”	39
III.	CIAC intentionally enacted a Policy that discriminated against female athletes. CIAC did not need prelitigation notice that its actions violated Title IX. It had that notice nonetheless.	42
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	Educational institutions like CIAC and its member schools do not need prelitigation notice that their acts violate Title IX when they intentionally enact discriminatory athletic policies.....	43

C.	Title IX’s text—and the Supreme Court’s mandate to interpret it broadly—put CIAC and its member schools on notice that a private cause of action could allege even “unprecedented” forms of intentional sex discrimination.	45
IV.	The district judge has displayed unfair bias that would lead an objective observer to question his impartiality. This court should reassign the case on remand.	48
A.	Governing Legal Standards	48
B.	The district judge weighed in on the ultimate issue in this case. His comments would cause a reasonable observer to question his impartiality.	49
C.	The district judge’s dismissal of female athletic achievement would further cause a reasonable observer to question his impartiality.	52
	Conclusion	54
	Certificate of Service	57
	Certificate of Compliance	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	28, 30, 35
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19
<i>Barrett v. West Chester University of Pennsylvania of State System of Higher Education</i> , 2003 WL 22803477 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2003).....	40
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	37, 41
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Conn. 2009)	41
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse University</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 190 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	11

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 30

Cohen v. Brown University,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 21, 22, 25

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 15

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 45

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 22, 25

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Vermillion Parish School Board,
421 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2011) 35

Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Insurance Company,
887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 15

Flint v. Dennison,
488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) 20

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 43

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 43, 45

Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 14, 49, 51

Hatter v. Los Angeles City High School District,
452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971) 20

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988) 41

In re Martinez-Catala,
129 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 53

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 44, 45, 46, 47

Kelley v. Board of Trustees,
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) 4

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 51

Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 15

Ligon v. City of New York,
736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14, 48, 51, 54

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994) 51

Los Angeles County v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 27

Mansourian v. Regents of University of California,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) passim

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 27

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 6, 17, 21, 54

*Northeastern Florida Chapter, Associated General Contractors of
America v. Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 28, 34

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 30

Ohlensehlen v. University of Iowa,
2020 WL 7651974 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 24, 2020)..... 40

Papelino v. Albany College of Pharmacy of Union University,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 42

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District
No. 1*,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 35, 36, 42

Parker v. Franklin County Community School Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Pederson v. Louisiana State University,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) passim

Portz v. St. Cloud State University,
196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016) 36

Radha Geismann, M.D., P.C. v. ZocDoc, Inc.,
850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 26

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 53

United States v. Robin,
553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 53

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 39, 40

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 51

United States v. Thompson,
76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 50

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 36

United States v. Wedd,
993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 50

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 30

Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 10

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 1, 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 1
 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 11

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) 21
 130 Cong. Rec. 18,535 (1984) 4
ACLU Statement on Revoking of Title IX Guidance for Transgender Students & Impact on Gavin Grimm Supreme Court Case, ACLU (Feb. 22, 2017) 42
 Chris W. Surprenant, *Accommodating Transgender Athletes*, 18 GEO. J. OF L. & PUB. POL’Y 905 (2021) 5, 30, 31
 Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference, 2019–2020 Handbook, <https://perma.cc/8UVS-6NLD> 19
 Doriane Lambelet Coleman & Wickliffe Shreve, *Comparing Athletic Performances: The Best Elite Women to Boys & Men*, DUKE LAW: CTR. FOR SPORTS LAW & POLICY, <https://perma.cc/H29T-USY2> 29
 Doriane Lambelet Coleman, Michael J. Joyner & Donna Lopiano, *Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*, 27 DUKE J. OF GENDER L. & POL’Y 69 (2020) passim

FIELD OF DREAMS (Universal Pictures 1989) 22

Jodi Hudson, *Complying with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972: The Never-Ending Race to the Finish Line*, 5 SETON HALL J. OF SPORT L. 575 (1995)..... 5, 26

Kevin Draper & Juliet Macur, *Sha’Carri Richardson, A Track Sensation, Tests Positive for Marijuana*, N.Y. TIMES (July 6, 2021), <https://perma.cc/PYA4-9YWY> 24

More Hurdles to Clear: Women and Girls in Competitive Athletics, U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS (July 1980)..... 4

Nicolas Roulin & Adrian Bangerter, *Extracurricular Activities in Young Applicants’ Resumes: What are the Motives Behind Their Involvement?*, 48 INT’L J. OF PSYCHOLOGY 871 (2013)..... 23

Note, *Cheering on Women and Girls in Sports: Using Title IX to Fight Gender Role Oppression*, 110 HARV. L. REV. 1627 (1997) 25, 52

Pat Forde, *The Flukish, Fascinating Rise—and Sudden Disappearance—of the 2019 Kentucky Derby Champion*, SPORTS ILLUSTRATED (May 1, 2020) 24

Reed Larson, David Hansen & Giovanni Moneta, *Differing Profiles of Developmental Experiences Across Types of Organized Youth Activities*, 42 DEV. PSYCH. 849 (2006)..... 23

Title IX at 45, NATIONAL COALITION FOR WOMEN & GIRLS IN EDUCATION (2017)..... 4, 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a) 5
